Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The company does not account for any fixed rate financial liabilities at fair value through surplus or

deficit, and the company does not designate derivatives (interest-rate swaps) as hedging instruments

under a fair value hedge accounting model.  Therefore a change in interest rate at reporting date would

not affect surplus or deficit.

(in Rand) Carrying Amount

2011 2010

Variable interest rate

Cash and cash equivalents  1,577,925,471  1,085,151,461

Fair value sensitivity analysis for variable interest rate instruments

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at reporting

date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant

in the case of variable rate borrowings. A 100 basis point increase or decrease has been used, as this

represents management’s assessment of the possible change in the interest rates.

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements – cont.
for the Year Ended 31 March 2011

103

If interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower and

all other variables held constant, the company’s surplus before

taxation would increase/decrease by:  1,577,925  1,085,151

e) Fair values of financial instruments

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the

statement of financial position are as flows:

(in Rand) 2011 2010

Carrying Amount Fair Value Carrying Amount Fair Value

Financial Assets

Trade and other receivables  714,444,206  714,444,206  767,614,404  767,614,404

Cash and cash equivalents  1,577,925,471  1,577,925,471  1,085,151,461  1,085,151,461

Contract work in progress  58,403,516  58,403,516  67,633,835  67,633,835

 2,350,773,193  2,350,773,193  1,920,399,700  1,920,399,700

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables  815,351,996  815,351,996  574,646,742  574,646,742

Loans payable  5,200,090  5,200,090  10,400,170  10,400,170

Forward exchange contracts  -   -   2,509,966  2,509,966

 820,552,086  820,552,086  587,556,878  587,556,878

f) Categories of financial instruments

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the

statement of financial position are as flows:

(in Rand) 2011 2010

Carrying Amount Carrying Amount

Fair value through profit and loss

Cash and cash equivalents  1,577,925,471  1,085,151,461

Loans and receivables

Loans payable  5,200,090  10,400,170

Trade and other receivables  714,444,206  767,614,404

Contract work in progress  58,403,516  67,633,835

Trade and other payables  815,351,996  574,646,742

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements – cont.
for the Year Ended 31 March 2011

104

27. Related Parties

Transactions with National Departments

The company is 100% owned by the government of South Africa represented by the Minister for

Public Service and Administration.

The company is a schedule 3A National Public Entity in terms of the Public Finance Management

Act,1999 (Act No.1 of 1999).  The related party disclosures are in terms of the requirements of IPSAS

20 (Related Party Disclosures) and the specific guidance given by the South African Institute of Char-

tered Accountants.